
Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

1989 to March 1990

5 or more bedrooms
4 bedrooms

Some other source
Individual dug well
Individual drilled well
Public system or private company

Public sewage

Lacking complete kitchen facilities
Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Housing Units

Other means

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Renter-Occupied Units

No vehicles available

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Occupied housing units 

Utility gas
HOUSE HEATING FUEL

Electricity
Bottled, tank, or LP gas

With a mortgage

$1,500 to $1,999
$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999
$500 to $699

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 
1989

HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTGAGE 
STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

No bedroom
1 bedroom
2 bedrooms
3 bedrooms

Condominium housing units

Condominium housing units

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Solar energy
Wood

Other fuel
No fuel used

1989 to March 1990
1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969

Less than $300
$300 to $499

Septic tank or cesspool

No telephone in unit
No vehicles available

No telephone in unit

Coal or coke

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1959 or earlier

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER 
COSTS
Specified owner-occupied housing units

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

GROSS RENT

1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1950 to 1959
1940 to 1949
1939 or earlier

BEDROOMS

SOURCE OF WATER

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Total Owner-Occupied Units

Condominium housing units

1
2
3
4
5 or more

$2,000 or more

Not mortgaged
Less than $100
$100 to $199
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 or more

Specified owner-occupied housing units

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With cash rent

Less then $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 to $499
$500 to $599

No cash rent

$600 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 or more

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With monthly owner costs computed

With monthly owner costs computed

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

Total occupied housing units
Owner Occupied housing units

With a mortgage
Not mortgaged

Renter Occupied housing units

10,745
404

1,128
744

2,418
1,008
1,358

863
2,822

10,745
30

812
2,928
5,256
1,372

347

10,745
3,942
5,955

788
60

10,745
3,567
6,877

301

10,745
260
227
27

7,338
78

231
268

0

2,645
116
514
581
27

9,983

9,983
84

1,259
2,869
4,900

26
811
10
18
6

9,983
1,645
2,599
1,489
1,997

882
1,371

2,865
3,993
1,542

508
226

2,931
136
675
897
813
370
33
7

2,152
88

988
877
116
83

5,083
5,037
2,894

823
461
209
650
46

2,334
2,115

409
374
557
455
233
69
18
0

219

2,334
2,067

731
269
259
161
647
267

9,983
7,338
3,944
3,394
2,645

5,083

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

10,745Total housing units
None

VEHICLES AVAILABLE 9,983
849

$31,647
$35,722

$28,792
$41,684

$20,342

CAROLINE



Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

1989 to March 1990

5 or more bedrooms
4 bedrooms

Some other source
Individual dug well
Individual drilled well
Public system or private company

Public sewage

Lacking complete kitchen facilities
Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Housing Units

Other means

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Renter-Occupied Units

No vehicles available

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Occupied housing units 

Utility gas
HOUSE HEATING FUEL

Electricity
Bottled, tank, or LP gas

With a mortgage

$1,500 to $1,999
$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999
$500 to $699

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 
1989

HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTGAGE 
STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

No bedroom
1 bedroom
2 bedrooms
3 bedrooms

Condominium housing units

Condominium housing units

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Solar energy
Wood

Other fuel
No fuel used

1989 to March 1990
1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969

Less than $300
$300 to $499

Septic tank or cesspool

No telephone in unit
No vehicles available

No telephone in unit

Coal or coke

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1959 or earlier

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER 
COSTS
Specified owner-occupied housing units

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

GROSS RENT

1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1950 to 1959
1940 to 1949
1939 or earlier

BEDROOMS

SOURCE OF WATER

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Total Owner-Occupied Units

Condominium housing units

1
2
3
4
5 or more

$2,000 or more

Not mortgaged
Less than $100
$100 to $199
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 or more

Specified owner-occupied housing units

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With cash rent

Less then $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 to $499
$500 to $599

No cash rent

$600 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 or more

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With monthly owner costs computed

With monthly owner costs computed

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

Total occupied housing units
Owner Occupied housing units

With a mortgage
Not mortgaged

Renter Occupied housing units

3,872
127
369
222
663
293
508
402

1,289

3,872
14

442
1,131
1,661

507
116

3,872
2,826

928
107
10

3,872
2,587
1,236

49

3,872
56
42
23

2,316
16
45

132
0

1,314
31

264
363
23

3,629

3,629
17

356
1,152
1,915

4
165

7
14
0

3,629
702
952
505
640
305
525

1,198
1,336

430
121
51

994
48

237
318
276
103
10
2

887
34

360
399
64
30

1,881
1,866
1,110

276
156
72

252
16

1,264
1,178

265
189
298
256
127
30
13
0

86

1,264
1,150

350
172
165
95

367
114

3,629
2,316
1,200
1,115
1,314

1,881

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

3,872Total housing units
None

VEHICLES AVAILABLE 3,629
495

$28,877
$34,916

$27,653
$41,666

$18,230

Caroline County - InsidePFA



Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

1989 to March 1990

5 or more bedrooms
4 bedrooms

Some other source
Individual dug well
Individual drilled well
Public system or private company

Public sewage

Lacking complete kitchen facilities
Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Housing Units

Other means

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Renter-Occupied Units

No vehicles available

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Occupied housing units 

Utility gas
HOUSE HEATING FUEL

Electricity
Bottled, tank, or LP gas

With a mortgage

$1,500 to $1,999
$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999
$500 to $699

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 
1989

HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTGAGE 
STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

No bedroom
1 bedroom
2 bedrooms
3 bedrooms

Condominium housing units

Condominium housing units

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Solar energy
Wood

Other fuel
No fuel used

1989 to March 1990
1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969

Less than $300
$300 to $499

Septic tank or cesspool

No telephone in unit
No vehicles available

No telephone in unit

Coal or coke

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1959 or earlier

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER 
COSTS
Specified owner-occupied housing units

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

GROSS RENT

1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1950 to 1959
1940 to 1949
1939 or earlier

BEDROOMS

SOURCE OF WATER

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Total Owner-Occupied Units

Condominium housing units

1
2
3
4
5 or more

$2,000 or more

Not mortgaged
Less than $100
$100 to $199
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 or more

Specified owner-occupied housing units

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With cash rent

Less then $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 to $499
$500 to $599

No cash rent

$600 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 or more

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With monthly owner costs computed

With monthly owner costs computed

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

Total occupied housing units
Owner Occupied housing units

With a mortgage
Not mortgaged

Renter Occupied housing units

6,873
277
759
522

1,755
715
850
461

1,533

6,873
16

370
1,797
3,595

865
231

6,873
1,116
5,027

681
50

6,873
980

5,641
252

6,873
204
185

4

5,022
62

186
136

0

1,331
85

250
218

4

6,354

6,354
67

903
1,717
2,985

22
646

3
4
6

6,354
943

1,647
984

1,357
577
846

1,667
2,657
1,113

387
175

1,937
88

438
579
537
268
23
5

1,265
54

628
478
52
53

3,202
3,171
1,784

547
306
137
398
30

1,070
937
144
185
259
199
106
39
5
0

133

1,070
917
381
97
94
66

280
153

6,354
5,022
2,744
2,279
1,331

3,202

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

6,873Total housing units
None

VEHICLES AVAILABLE 6,354
354

$33,229
$36,093

$29,350
$41,692

$22,425

Caroline County - OutsidePFA


