Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics

1 Tollie 4 - 1990 Celisus I Tollie - Selected Housing Characteristics			
User Defined Area: CAROLINE			
Total housing units	10,745	VEHICLES AVAILABLE	9,983
Total nousing units	10,743	None None	849
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT	10,745	1	2,865
1989 to March 1990	404	2	
1985 to 1988	1,128	3	3,993
1980 to 1984	744		1,542
1970 to 1979	2,418	4	508
1960 to 1969	1,008	5 or more	226
1950 to 1959	1,358	MODECA CE CEATUR AND CELECTED MONEYIN VOND	IED
1940 to 1949	863	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWN	NEK
1939 or earlier		COSTS	5.002
1737 01 Curio	2,822	Specified owner-occupied housing units	5,083
BEDROOMS	10,745	With a mortgage	2,931
	30	Less than \$300	136
No bedroom	812	\$300 to \$499	675
1 bedroom		\$500 to \$699	897
2 bedrooms	2,928	\$700 to \$999	813
3 bedrooms	5,256	\$1,000 to \$1,499	370
4 bedrooms	1,372	\$1,500 to \$1,999	33
5 or more bedrooms	347	\$2,000 or more	7
		Not mortgaged	2,152
SOURCE OF WATER	10,745	Less than \$100	88
Public system or private company	3,942	\$100 to \$199	988
Individual drilled well	5,955	\$200 to \$299	877
Individual dug well	788	\$300 to \$399	116
Some other source	60	\$400 or more	83
	00		02
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	10.745	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT	OF
	10,745 3,567	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989	
Public sewage		Specified owner-occupied housing units	5,083
Septic tank or cesspool Other means	6,877	With monthly owner costs computed	5,037
Other means	301	Less than 20 percent	2,894
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS		20 to 24 percent	823
	10.745	25 to 29 percent	461
Total Housing Units	10,745	30 to 34 percent	209
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	260	35 percent or more	650
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	227	Not computed	46
Condominium housing units	27		
Total Owner-Occupied Units	7,338	GROSS RENT	
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	7,338	Specified renter-occupied housing units	2,334
No telephone in unit	231	With cash rent	2,115
No vehicles available	268	Less then \$200	409
Condominium housing units	0	\$200 to \$299	374
Č		\$300 to \$399	557
Total Renter-Occupied Units	2,645	\$400 to \$499	455
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	116	\$500 to \$599 \$600 to \$749	233
No telephone in unit	514	\$750 to \$999	69
No vehicles available	581	\$1,000 or more	18
Condominium housing units	27	No cash rent	0 219
		1 to Cush Tolic	219
Occupied housing units	9,983	CDOCC DENT AC A DEDCENT OF HOUSEHOLD PAGE	E IN
		GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOM 1989	E IN
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	9,983		
Utility gas	84	Specified renter-occupied housing units	2,334
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	1,259	With monthly owner costs computed	2,067
Electricity	2,869	Less than 20 percent	731
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	4,900	20 to 24 percent	269
Coal or coke	26	25 to 29 percent	259
Wood	811	30 to 34 percent	161
Solar energy	10	35 percent or more	647
Other fuel No fuel used	18	Not computed	267
INO TUEL USEG	6	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MOR'	TGAGE
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT	9,983	STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)	
1989 to March 1990	1,645	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	¢21 647
1985 to 1988	2,599	Total occupied housing units 9,983	
1980 to 1984	1,489	Owner Occupied housing units 7,338	\$35,722
1970 to 1979	1,997	With a mortgage 3,944	
1960 to 1969	882	Not mortgaged 3,394	
1959 or earlier	1,371	Renter Occupied housing units 2,645	\$20,342
Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tane File (STF) 3A Prepared by the Maryland		nning Planning Data Services	

## Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics

1 Toline 4 - 1990 Census I Toline - Selected Housing Characteristics			
User Defined Area: Caroline County - InsidePFA			
Total housing units	3,872	VEHICLES AVAILABLE	3,629
		None	495
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT	3,872	1	1,198
1989 to March 1990	127	2	1,336
1985 to 1988	369	3	430
1980 to 1984	222	4	121
1970 to 1979	663	5 or more	51
1960 to 1969	293		31
1950 to 1959	508	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY O	WNER
1940 to 1949	402	COSTS	
1939 or earlier	1,289	Specified owner-occupied housing units	1,881
	,	With a mortgage	994
BEDROOMS	3,872	Less than \$300	48
No bedroom	14	\$300 to \$499	237
1 bedroom	442	\$500 to \$699	318
2 bedrooms	1,131	\$700 to \$999	276
3 bedrooms	1,661	\$1,000 to \$1,499	103
4 bedrooms	507	\$1,500 to \$1,999	10
5 or more bedrooms	116	\$2,000 or more	2
	110	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
SOURCE OF WATER	3,872	Not mortgaged Less than \$100	887
Public system or private company	2,826	\$100 to \$199	34
Individual drilled well	928	\$200 to \$299	360 399
		\$300 to \$399	599 64
Individual dug well Some other source	107	\$400 or more	30
Some other source	10	,	30
CEWACE DICDOCAL	2.072	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCE	NT OF
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	3,872	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989	
Public sewage	2,587	Specified owner-occupied housing units	1,881
Septic tank or cesspool	1,236	With monthly owner costs computed	1,866
Other means	49	Less than 20 percent	1,110
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS		20 to 24 percent	276
Total Housing Units	2.072	25 to 29 percent	156
· ·	3,872	30 to 34 percent	72
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	56	35 percent or more	252
Lacking complete kitchen facilities Condominium housing units	42	Not computed	16
Condominatin nousing units	23		
Total Owner-Occupied Units	2,316	GROSS RENT	
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	16	Specified renter-occupied housing units	1,264
No telephone in unit	45	With cash rent	1,178
No vehicles available	132	Less then \$200 \$200 to \$299	265
Condominium housing units	0	\$300 to \$399	189 298
T-4-1 Doutes Occurs d Heite	1.01.4	\$400 to \$499	256 256
Total Renter-Occupied Units  Lacking complete plumbing facilities	1,314	\$500 to \$599	127
	31	\$600 to \$749	30
No telephone in unit	264	\$750 to \$999	13
No vehicles available	363	\$1,000 or more	0
Condominium housing units	23	No cash rent	86
Occupied housing units	3,629	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCO	OME IN
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	3,629	1989	
Utility gas	3,029	Specified renter-occupied housing units	1,264
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	356	With monthly owner costs computed	1,150
Electricity	1,152	Less than 20 percent	350
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	1,915	20 to 24 percent	172
Coal or coke	4	25 to 29 percent	165
Wood	165	30 to 34 percent	95
Solar energy	7	35 percent or more	367
Other fuel	14	Not computed	114
No fuel used	0	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MO	ADTC ACE
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT	3,629	STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)	JKTGAGE
1989 to March 1990	3,629 702		<b>#30.055</b>
1985 to 1988	952	Total occupied housing units 3,6	
1980 to 1984	505	Owner Occupied housing units 2,3	16 \$34,916
1970 to 1979	640	With a mortgage 1,2	
1960 to 1969	305	Not mortgaged 1,1	
1959 or earlier	525	Renter Occupied housing units 1,3	14 \$18,230
Source: 1000 Cencus data from Summary Tana File (STF) 3A Prepared by the Maryland	D . CDI	. m . p . g .	

## Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics

Frome 4 - 1990 Census Frome - Selected Housing Characteristics			
User Defined Area: Caroline County - OutsidePFA		1	
Total housing units	6,873	VEHICLES AVAILABLE	6,354
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT	6 972	None	354
	6,873	1	1,667
1989 to March 1990	277 759	2	2,657
1985 to 1988	522	3	1,113
1980 to 1984 1970 to 1979	1,755	4	387
1970 to 1979 1960 to 1969	715	5 or more	175
1950 to 1959	850		
1930 to 1939 1940 to 1949		MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNE	ER
1939 or earlier	461	COSTS	2 202
1737 01 Cultor	1,533	Specified owner-occupied housing units	3,202
BEDROOMS	6,873	With a mortgage	1,937
No bedroom	16	Less than \$300	88
	370	\$300 to \$499	438
1 bedroom 2 bedrooms	1,797	\$500 to \$699	579 527
	3,595	\$700 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499	537
3 bedrooms 4 bedrooms	865		268 23
5 or more bedrooms		\$1,500 to \$1,999	23 5
3 of more beardons	231	\$2,000 or more	3
COLID CE OE WATER	6.072	Not mortgaged	1,265
SOURCE OF WATER	6,873	Less than \$100	54
Public system or private company	1,116	\$100 to \$199	628
Individual drilled well	5,027	\$200 to \$299	478
Individual dug well	681	\$300 to \$399 \$400 or more	52
Some other source	50	\$400 of filore	53
GEWA GE DYGDOGAY		SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT O	)F
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	6,873	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989	
Public sewage	980	Specified owner-occupied housing units	2 202
Septic tank or cesspool	5,641	With monthly owner costs computed	3,202 3,171
Other means	252	Less than 20 percent	1,784
CELECTED CHADACTEDICTICS		20 to 24 percent	547
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS	6.070	25 to 29 percent	306
Total Housing Units	6,873	30 to 34 percent	137
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	204	35 percent or more	398
Lacking complete kitchen facilities Condominium housing units	185	Not computed	30
Condominium nousing units	4		
Total Owner-Occupied Units	5,022	GROSS RENT	4.050
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	62	Specified renter-occupied housing units With cash rent	1,070
No telephone in unit	186	Less then \$200	937
No vehicles available	136	\$200 to \$299	144 185
Condominium housing units	0	\$300 to \$399	259
Total Renter-Occupied Units	1 221	\$400 to \$499	199
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	1,331	\$500 to \$599	106
No telephone in unit	85	\$600 to \$749	39
	250	\$750 to \$999	5
No vehicles available	218	\$1,000 or more	0
Condominium housing units	4	No cash rent	133
0 : 11 : :			
Occupied housing units	6,354	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME	IN
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	6,354	1989	
Utility gas	67	Specified renter-occupied housing units	1,070
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	903	With monthly owner costs computed	917
Electricity	1,717	Less than 20 percent	381
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	2,985	20 to 24 percent	97
Coal or coke	22	25 to 29 percent	94
Wood	646	30 to 34 percent	66
Solar energy	3	35 percent or more	280
Other fuel	4	Not computed	153
No fuel used	6	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTO	GAGE
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT	6,354	STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)	OL
1989 to March 1990	943	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	\$22.220
1985 to 1988	1,647	Total occupied housing units 6,354	\$33,229
1980 to 1984	984	Owner Occupied housing units 5,022	\$36,093
1970 to 1979	1,357	With a mortgage 2,744	\$41,692
1960 to 1969	577	Not mortgaged 2,279 Renter Occupied housing units 1.331	\$29,350
1959 or earlier	846	Renter Occupied housing units 1,331	\$22,425